The consideration for the Sales Shares and the Sale Bonds will be satisfied by the Buyer in
cash and a non-refundable deposit of HK$6 million has been paid by the Buyer to MCL upon
the signing of the Agreement and the remaining balance of the consideration in the sum of
HK$54 million will be paid by the Buyer to MCL at Completion.

Completion will take place at or before 10 am (Hong Kong time) on the Completion Date.

If Completion does not take place on the Completion Date, the Company will make
appropriate announcement accordingly.

Immediately after Completion, MCL will not hold any Shares in the Company and Mr. Ma
Hang Kon, Louis, will hold 9,800,000 Shares and 60,000,000 Share Options in the Company
representing respectively approximately 0.11% and 0.70% of the entire issued share capital
the Company.

Existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately after Completion is set out as follows:

Shareholding immediately
before the Completion

Shareholding immediately
 after the Completion

No. of Shares
Approximate

 percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

 percentage
Name of Director (%) (%)

Ma Hang Kon, Louis (Note 1) 9,800,000 0.11 9,800,000 0.11
Fung Hoi Wing, Henry 550,000 0.01 550,000 0.01

Sub-total for directors 10,350,000 0.12 10,350,000 0.12

Name of substantial
Shareholder

MCL (Note 1) 1,500,000,000 17.49 – –
Manistar and Mak Shiu Tong,

Clement (Note 2) 1,331,764,070 15.52 1,331,764,070 15.52

Buyer – – 1,500,000,000 17.49

Sub-total for substantial
Shareholders 2,831,764,070 33.01 2,831,764,070 33.01

Total non-public Shareholders 2,842,114,070 33.13 2,842,114,070 33.13

Total public Shareholders 5,736,534,930 66.87 5,736,534,930 66.87

Total 8,578,649,000 100.00 8,578,649,000 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

1. In addition to his direct interest of 9,800,000 Shares, Mr. Ma Hang Kon, Louis is also deemed to be
interested in 1,500,000,000 Shares held beneficially by MCL under the SFO through his 30% interests in
MCL and his 100% interests in Merdeka Finance Group Limited, which in turn holds 70% shareholdings
in MCL immediately before the Completion.

2. The interest disclosed represents 1,331,764,070 Shares of the Company beneficially held by Manistar,
an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CCT Telecom Holdings Limited (“CCT Telecom”). Mr. Mak
Shiu Tong, Clement is deemed to be interested in such shares of the Company under the SFO as he is